CHAPTER 16 HB 1389 – FINAL VERSION

2014 SESSION

14-2360 08/06

HOUSE BILL 1389

AN ACT naming a bridge in Derry the Lance Corporal Michael E. Geary bridge.

SPONSORS: Rep. Baldasaro, Rock 5; Rep. J. Webb, Rock 6; Rep. Till, Rock 6; Rep. Sapareto,

Rock 6; Rep. O'Connor, Rock 6; Rep. Milz, Rock 6; Rep. Fesh, Rock 6; Rep. Ferrante, Rock 6; Rep. Chirichiello, Rock 6; Sen. Carson, Dist 14;

Sen. Rausch, Dist 19

COMMITTEE: Public Works and Highways

ANALYSIS

This bill names a bridge in Derry the Lance Corporal Michael E. Geary bridge.

.....

Explanation: Matter added to current law appears in **bold italics**.

Matter removed from current law appears [in brackets and struckthrough.]

Matter which is either (a) all new or (b) repealed and reenacted appears in regular type.

CHAPTER 16 HB 1389 – FINAL VERSION

14-2360 08/06

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

In the Year of Our Lord Two Thousand Fourteen

AN ACT naming a bridge in Derry the Lance Corporal Michael E. Geary bridge.

Be it Enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in General Court convened:

- 1 16:1 Town of Derry; Bridge Named. Pursuant to RSA 4:43, the Route 102 (West Broadway)
 2 bridge in the town of Derry shall be named the Lance Corporal Michael E. Geary bridge.
 3 16:2 Signage. The cost of design, construction, maintenance, and installation of any signage,
 4 replacement signage, or other markers required under section 1 of this act shall not be a charge to
 5 the state. However, the design, construction, and installation of any signage or other markers
 6 required under this act shall be approved by the department of transportation.
- 7 16:3 Effective Date. This act shall take effect 60 days after its passage.
- 8 Approved: May 19, 2014
- 9 Effective Date: July 18, 2014